

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UN STARRED QUESTION No. 113
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2024


INVESTMENT IN THE SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES SECTOR


113. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of small scale industries registered and functioning in the country including in the state of Rajasthan;
(b) the details of the investment made therein during the last three years and the current year, State-wise and sector-wise;
(c) details of the constraints being faced by small scale industries at present and the remedial steps taken by Government in this regard; and
(d) the strategy of Government regarding the promotion and development of small scale industries in rural and backward areas of the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): As on 16.07.2024, the total number of MSMEs registered on the Udyam Registration Portal
(since 01.07.2020 to 16.07.2024) in all India and in Rajasthan were 4,71,91,735 and 26,58,284
respectively (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform).

(b): As on 16.07.2024, the total investment reported by the MSMEs on the Udyam Registration
Portal (01.04.2021 to 16.07.2024) are as follows:


Year Investment
 (in Rs. Crore)

2021-22 6,37,314.4
2022-23 7,77,575.2
2023-24 9,58,977.3
2024-25* 9,42,006.9

                                                        *on 16.07.2024


The State/UT wise details are attached in annexure-I.

(c)& (d): The constraints faced by the MSME sector inter alia include access to credit, technology, informality, lack of infrastructure, shortage of skilled manpower and access to market.
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 To mitigating these challenges, the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements various schemes for the benefit of MSMEs across the country including small scale industries in rural and backward areas of the country. These schemes/programmes include MSME Champions Scheme, Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) and Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) etc.

Further Government has taken a number of initiatives to support the MSME Sector. Some of them are:

i. Collateral free loan up to a limit of Rs. 500 lakh (w.e.f. 01.04.23) to MSEs with guarantee coverage up to 85 % for various categories of loan through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) under Credit Guarantee Scheme.

ii. Under PMEGP, subsidy of 25% and 35% of project cost is admissible in urban and rural areas respectively for special categories including SC, ST, OBC, Minorities, Women, Ex-Servicemen, Transgenders, differently abled, North Eastern Region, Aspirational Districts, Hill and Border areas.

iii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund. This scheme has a provision for corpus of Rs.10,000 crore from Government of India.

iv. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
v. Registration of MSMEs through ''Udyam Registration Portal'' for Ease of Doing Business.

vi. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crore
vii. Inclusion of retail and whole sale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.

viii. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.
ix. Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.
x. Integration of Udyam Registration Portal with National Career Service (NCS) of Ministry of

Labour & Employment and Skill India Digital of Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship. Registered MSMEs are enabled to reach out to trained manpower and capacity building.

xi. Under Vivad se Vishwas – I, relief by way of refund of 95% of the deducted performance security, bid security and liquidated damages was provided to MSMEs. Relief was also provided to MSMEs debarred for default in execution of contracts.

xii. Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) to bring the Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending (PSL).

xiii. Launch of ‘PM Vishwakarma’ Scheme on 17.09.2023 to provide end to end holistic benefits to the traditional artisans and craftspeople engaged in 18 trades.


***


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Un starred Question No. 113 due for answer on 22.07.2024.


State Wise Total Investment (Rs. In Crore) reported on Udyam Registration Portal


S.
No.

State/UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25*

1 Andhra Pradesh 20176.23 25048.70 29971.95 26167.01
2 Arunachal Pradesh 356.33 562.23 770.49 485.43
3 Assam 6898.65 9475.83 12581.77 10257.11
4 Bihar 9095.06 14748.86 18072.25 11528.44
5 Chhattisgarh 9143.56 12169.93 15050.13 16299.00
6 Goa 1965.89 2647.39 3033.32 3111.51
7 Gujarat 83449.59 96959.31 122527.47 138952.74
8 Haryana 32784.99 39271.06 48155.43 52243.42
9 Himachal Pradesh 5134.00 6164.55 7505.96 7149.28

10 Jharkhand 7289.53 9702.47 11520.80 10569.24
11 Karnataka 40680.42 49982.06 59750.83 57716.92
12 Kerala 16033.83 18614.03 20861.26 20074.22
13 Madhya Pradesh 20868.51 26123.13 32008.56 29001.18
14 Maharashtra 103959.66 121403.37 143662.88 146112.52
15 Manipur 826.84 1139.24 1105.72 712.66
16 Meghalaya 400.48 594.27 800.23 531.63
17 Mizoram 553.87 508.49 561.63 176.62
18 Nagaland 348.92 342.60 418.08 229.14
19 Odisha 11425.24 15520.58 21870.58 18010.39
20 Punjab 22742.66 28720.00 36366.03 35238.41
21 Rajasthan 35218.52 41911.25 53178.67 51722.95
22 Sikkim 218.92 225.13 384.47 206.22
23 Tamil Nadu 65764.14 76936.43 90254.73 90317.21
24 Telangana 29505.06 35768.92 44377.96 43341.09
25 Tripura 353.57 773.56 967.27 560.41
26 Uttar Pradesh 39506.38 53406.71 71696.00 63531.76
27 Uttarakhand 6067.32 7467.63 9311.99 8844.94
28 West Bengal 23937.75 31972.60 43011.01 36595.04
29 Andaman And Nicobar

Islands
307.78 288.06 295.03 233.95

30 Chandigarh 1995.70 2341.40 2715.14 2921.98
31 Delhi 31565.67 36831.40 43627.20 48933.56
32 Jammu And Kashmir 5141.05 5759.90 7799.68 5212.91
33 Ladakh 269.99 227.28 241.79 104.02
34 Lakshadweep 3.70 9.73 5.86 3.03
35 Puducherry 965.24 1183.48 1356.89 1268.61
36 The Dadra And Nagar Haveli

And Daman And Diu
2359.30 2773.58 3158.28 3642.37

Total 637314.35 777575.16 958977.34 942006.92
*As on 16.07.2024

